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	�Dossier spécial : FAO-UNECE, déclaration de marché 2019-2020  
des produits forestiers 

	� L’impact du Brexit sur les échanges commerciaux entre l’UE  
et le Royaume Uni

	�BREXIT - disponibilité des supports à destination des opérateurs  
mis à jour sur le site de la DGDDI

	�Hausse significative des exportations européennes de bois résineux  
sur les dix dernières années

	� L’envolée des taux de fret maritime

Marchés Internationaux

Dans son dernier numéro, Commerce International du Bois vous a présenté un rapport sur les mar-
chés internationaux des bois résineux, après avoir participé à la Conférence internationale des résineux 
(ISC) qui s’était tenue en ligne le 8 octobre 2020. Nous revenons cette fois, sur les travaux menés par le  
78e Comité des forêts et de l’industrie forestière des Nations Unies (COFFI) qui s’est réuni à 
Genève en Suisse et en ligne, du 4 novembre au 6 novembre 2020.

Commerce International du Bois vous propose un résumé de ces journées suivi d’un aperçu global des 
marchés et des politiques des produits forestiers dans les pays membres de l’UNECE avec un focus sur les 
principales tendances des marchés du bois : sciages résineux, sciages feuillus, panneaux et produits à forte 
valeur ajoutée. 

Dossier spécial : FAO-UNECE, 
déclaration de marché 2019-2020 
des produits forestiers

Lors de la 78e session du Comité des forêts 
et de l’industrie forestière de l’UNECE, des 
experts et des représentants de 44 pays se sont 
réunis pour discuter du lien entre une pandé-
mie mondiale, les infestations de scolytes, les 
incendies de forêt et les produits forestiers, en 
se concentrant sur les conclusions de la nou-
velle Revue annuelle du marché des produits 
forestiers 2019-2020.

Cliquez pour aller sur le site UNECE et 
consulter la Revue annuelle du marché 
des produits forestiers 2019-2020.

https://unece.org/forests/fpamr2020
https://unece.org/forests/fpamr2020
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Qu’est-ce que l’UNECE ?

La Commission économique des Nations unies 
pour l’Europe (CEE-ONU) (en anglais United Nations  
Economic Commission for Europe, UNECE) a été créée 
en 1947 par l’ECOSOC. Elle est l’une des cinq commis-
sions régionales des Nations unies.

L’objectif principal de l’UNECE est de promouvoir 
l’intégration économique paneuropéenne. L’UNECE 
compte 56 États membres en Europe, en Amérique du 
Nord et en Asie. Toutefois, tous les États membres des 
Nations Unies intéressés peuvent participer aux travaux de l’UNECE. Plus de 70 organisations profession-
nelles internationales et autres organisations non gouvernementales prennent part aux activités de l’UNECE.

En tant que plate-forme multilatérale, l’UNECE facilite une plus grande intégration et coopération éco-
nomiques entre ses pays membres et promeut le développement durable et la prospérité économique. 
L’UNECE contribue à renforcer l’efficacité des Nations Unies par la mise en œuvre régionale des résultats 
des conférences et sommets mondiaux des Nations Unies. Elle met l’accent sur les mandats mondiaux des 
Nations Unies dans le domaine économique, en coopération avec d’autres acteurs mondiaux et les princi-
pales parties prenantes, notamment le monde des affaires.

Le 13 avril 2017, le Secrétaire général a nommé Mme Olga Algayerova de 
Slovaquie au poste de Secrétaire exécutif de l’UNECE. Elle a pris ses fonc-
tions le 1er juin 2017.	 Source https : //unece.org/mission

La consommation de produits forestiers dans la 
région de l’UNECE était en déclin pour presque 
toutes les catégories de produits forestiers en 2019, 
y compris les prélèvements industriels de bois rond 
(-3,4  %), le bois de sciage (-0,9  %), les panneaux à 
base de bois (-1,5 %) et le carton (-3,5 %), à l’excep-
tion du bois de chauffage (+4,4 %) et des granulés 
de bois (+3,3 %). La menace de COVID-19 pesant 
sur l’économie mondiale, on s’attendait à ce que les 
perturbations associées à la pandémie et la chute du 
PIB mondial aient un impact dévastateur sur la pro-
duction et la consommation de produits forestiers.

Toutefois, malgré la chute du PIB dans la région et les 
perturbations du travail, les experts participant aux 
discussions sur le marché ont noté que les produits 
forestiers se sont avérés étonnamment résistants et, 
plus surprenant encore, les prix du bois de sciage 
de résineux ont atteint des records histo-
riques en Amérique du Nord, sous l’effet de la 
demande de logements. De plus amples informa-
tions sur ces évolutions, ainsi que les prévisions pour 
2020 et 2021, sont disponibles en cliquant ci-dessous.

Cliquez pour aller sur le site UNECE et consulter 
de plus amples informations

Les théories sur les raisons pour lesquelles les mar-
chés des produits forestiers sont restés dynamiques 
abondent, avec des informations anecdotiques  

suggérant que le travail à domicile et les restrictions 
de voyage ont permis de consacrer plus de dépenses 
et de temps à des projets de bricolage, ainsi que de 
répondre à un besoin d’ameublement et de modifica-
tions pour les bureaux à domicile. Les experts pré-
sents à la réunion ont noté que la demande 
de logements dans la région de l’UNECE et 
la demande de produits forestiers de la part 
des pays dont la population et l’économie 
sont en croissance devraient alimenter une 
forte demande tout au long de la décennie. En 
outre, la demande de solutions et de systèmes de 
construction à faible émission de carbone qui per-
mettent la construction modulaire hors site, comme 
le bois lamellé croisé, continuera de croître de 
manière exponentielle.

Les discussions des experts lors de la 78e  
session ont également noté que l’épidémie 
de COVID-19 représente une menace moins 
importante pour la demande future de pro-
duits du bois que les dangers auxquels les 
forêts sont confrontées en raison du change-
ment climatique, des épidémies d’insectes et 
des incendies de forêt.

En effet, l’Europe centrale a connu un certain 
nombre d’années sèches et plus chaudes que la nor-
male, ce qui fait des épicéas situés à des altitudes plus 
basses des proies faciles pour les scolytes. L’épidé-
mie de scolytes ravage les forêts d’Europe centrale 

https://unece.org/mission
https://unece.org/forests/coffi-market-forecasts
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depuis 2018, entraînant une chute de plus de 30 % 
du prix des grumes, créant une surabondance de 
grumes d’épicéa récupérées et remettant en question  
l’approvisionnement futur en bois de cette région. Les 
experts ont estimé que cette épidémie devrait appro-
cher entre un demi-milliard et un milliard de mètres 
cubes de bois. Les forêts de l’ouest de l’Amérique 
du Nord ont également été fortement touchées, à la 
fois par d’énormes épidémies de coléoptères (notam-
ment en Colombie-Britannique dans les années 1990 
et 2000, détruisant 750 millions de mètres cubes) 
et par des incendies de forêts dévastateurs, qui ont 
également été extrêmement perturbateurs à court 
et à long terme. Ces événements se traduisent par 
une surabondance de bois suivie d’une réduction de 
l’approvisionnement futur en bois, ce qui s’est déjà 
produit en Colombie-Britannique. On estime que les 
incendies de 2020 sur la côte ouest des États-Unis se 
sont étendus sur plus de 3 millions d’hectares, soit 
à peu près la taille de la Belgique. Dans l’Oregon, on 
estime que le volume d’arbres brûlés équivaut à envi-
ron 70 à 80 % du volume de récolte annuel.

Cependant, si le changement climatique est 
une partie importante du problème à l’origine 
de l’augmentation des infestations d’insectes 
et des incendies, une composante considé-
rable de ce problème est due aux méthodes 
actuelles de gestion des forêts, qui peuvent être 
traitées immédiatement.

M. Florian Steierer, chargé des affaires économiques 
à la Section des forêts et du bois de l’UNECE, qui 
a dirigé les préparatifs de la Revue annuelle du  
marché des forêts 2019-2020 et du débat sur le mar-
ché du Comité, a fait observer que : « L’année 2020 
s’est révélée surprenante, non seulement parce que  
COVID-19 n’a pas eu les conséquences dévastatrices 
que nous craignions tous, mais aussi parce que nous 
nous sommes concentrés sur une question d’im-
portance à plus long terme, à savoir l’avenir de nos 
matières premières, qui est menacé et qui n’est pas 
entièrement imputable au changement climatique. 
Une partie est notre faute et appelle à une meilleure 
compréhension de la meilleure façon de gérer les 
forêts pour l’approvisionnement en produits du bois 
à l’avenir ».

 Vue d’ensemble et politiques économiques

L’activité économique a nettement décéléré dans la 
région de l’UNECE en 2019. Ce ralentissement, 
qui a été généralisé et a touché toutes les sous-
régions, s’est produit dans un contexte de tensions  
commerciales croissantes, de ralentissement 
de la croissance mondiale et d’incertitude 
croissante. Ce contexte extérieur défavorable 
a déprimé le secteur manufacturier et freiné les 
dépenses d’investissement, affectant en particulier les 
économies les plus exposées au commerce mondial.

Principales devises utilisées pour le commerce 
des produits forestiers, indexées par rapport au 
dollar américain, janvier 2019-juin 2020
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unfavourable interest-rate differentials, continued in 2019. It 
reversed in 2020, however, as relative economic prospects 
were reassessed. Lower commodity prices have translated 
into exchange rate pressures in several EECCA economies in 
2020 (graph 1.1).

The economic outlook is highly uncertain given a lack of 
clarity on the duration of the pandemic, the spread of the 
virus and the need for further restrictive measures. There has 
been a bounce in economic activity (from very depressed 
levels) with the easing of mobility restrictions, supported 
by significant policy stimuli. Nevertheless, the recovery 
from this low point is projected to be insufficient to prevent 
a deep output contraction in the UNECE region in 2020, 
even if a new wave of infections in the second half of the 
year is avoided. The COVID-19 pandemic threatens to leave 
a long-lasting legacy that could include businesses closing 
and persistently high unemployment. Although the actions 
of monetary authorities have helped stabilize financial 
markets, further financial turmoil cannot be discounted, with 
negative implications for corporate access to finance and 
funding costs. Net productive investment, which was already 
weak before the pandemic, is likely to decline further, thus 
darkening the medium-term outlook. The possibility that the 
transition period for the UK’s exit from the EU ends without 
agreement on a future trading relationship cannot be ruled 
out, further clouding economic prospects.

Construction in the UNECE region, 
with a focus on housing

Housing prices in 2019, on a percentage basis, have risen 
more than GDP growth in most UNECE region countries. 
The Bank of International Settlements (BIS) reported that 
residential housing prices increased by 0.9% globally in 2019 
and by 3.0% in the euro area, 2.0% in the US and 3.0% in the 
Russian Federation. Canadian house prices increased by 0.3% 
in the last quarter of 2019. Real residential prices (adjusted 
for inflation) “have reached historically high levels since the 
aftermath of the 2007-09 Great Financial Crisis” (BIS, 2020).

Housing markets recorded a fifth consecutive year of 
growth in 2019. New residential building remains a value 
driver in the Euroconstruct region,2 accounting for nearly 
21% (€305 billion) of the construction market value in 2019; 
residential remodelling comprised 26% (€398 billion). New 
residential spending increased by 26% (€57.7 billion) in the 
Euroconstruct region between 2016 and 2019.

The total value of all construction in the Euroconstruct region 
(residential, non-residential and civil engineering) is projected 
to decrease by 11.5% in 2020, to €1.50 trillion (table 1.1).

An estimated 1.7 million new-housing permits were issued 
in the Euroconstruct region in 2019. Graph 1.2 shows total 
permits, starts and completions in the Euroconstruct region 
from 2002 to 2019 (and forecasts to 2022).

The construction of new housing in the Russian Federation 
grew to 80.3 million m2 in 2019 (up by 6.1%, year-on-year), 
still below the peak of 85.3 million m2 in 2015 (Federal State 
Statistics Service, 2020). In anticipation of government 
reforms to real estate finance via mandated escrow accounts, 
developers have accelerated the pace of construction, so 
they do not have to transfer ongoing projects to the new 
financing system (The Federal law, 2018).

On 24 April 2020, the Bank of Russia lowered its key interest 
rate to 5.5% per annum (Central Bank, 2020), which should 
stimulate home sales. The Russian Government is now 
(as of 9 April 2020) subsidizing down-payments (up to 
350,000  roubles) for the purchase of wooden houses 
(Government of the Russian Federation, 2020a). The number 
of applications for the construction of wooden houses was 
up by 30% in March, year-on-year (possibly linked to the 
desire of city dwellers to avoid COVID-19 exposure). The total 
production, construction and sales of these wooden houses 
could grow by 15-20% within six months (Wood Housing 
Association, 2020).

2 The Euroconstruct region comprises 19 countries: Austria, Belgium, 
Czechia, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, 
the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Slovakia, Spain, Sweden, 
Switzerland and the UK.

GRAPH 1.1

Major currencies used to trade forest products, indexed 
against the US dollar, January 2019-June 2020
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Source: IMF, 2020.
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d’indice croissante indique un renforcement de la valeur de la monnaie 
par rapport au dollar américain : FMI, 2020.
Source : IMF, 2020
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Consommation apparente de bois rond industriel, de bois de sciage, de panneaux à base de bois et de 
papier et carton, région de la UNECE, 2015-2019
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TABLE 1.3

Apparent consumption of industrial roundwood, sawnwood, wood-based panels and paper and paperboard, UNECE 
region, 2015-2019

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers through 2016. Wood-based panels do not include veneer production.

Source: FAOSTAT, 2020; UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

Thousand 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Change
2018-2019 
(volume/
weight)

Change 
2018-
2019 
(%)

Change 
2015-
2019 
(%)

Industrial roundwood

Europe m³ 401,548 410,042 409,358 441,652 424,913 -16,740 -3.8 5.8

EECCA m³ 185,471 194,721 198,419 226,348 213,170 -13,178 -5.8 14.9

North America m³ 494,222 516,384 513,350 534,285 522,862 -11,424 -2.1 5.8

Total, UNECE region m³ 1,081,241 1,121,148 1,121,127 1,202,286 1,160,944 -41,341 -3.4 7.4

Sawnwood

Europe m³ 103,760 107,552 110,809 112,780 112,393 -387 -0.3 8.3

EECCA m³ 17,219 16,689 17,792 17,039 17,890 850 5.0 3.9

North America m³ 112,603 117,570 118,392 120,097 117,491 -2,605 -2.2 4.3

Total, UNECE region m³ 233,582 241,811 246,992 249,916 247,774 -2,142 -0.9 6.1

Wood-based panels

Europe m³ 68,738 72,065 74,556 77,019 76,378 -641 -0.8 11.1

EECCA m³ 17,131 16,687 18,351 21,198 21,326 128 0.6 24.5

North America m³ 53,073 54,270 56,603 54,771 53,060 -1,711 -3.1 0.0

Total, UNECE region m³ 138,943 143,023 149,511 152,988 150,765 -2,223 -1.5 8.5

Paper and paperboard

Europe tonnes 88,365 88,407 89,396 88,949 85,466 -3,483 -3.9 -3.3

EECCA tonnes 9,106 9,561 9,507 10,016 10,052 36 0.4 10.4

North America tonnes 75,651 75,602 75,037 74,445 71,835 -2,609 -3.5 -5.0

Total, UNECE region tonnes 173,123 173,571 173,940 173,410 167,353 -6,056 -3.5 -3.3

Note : Le bois de sciage n’inclut pas les traverses jusqu’en 2016. Les panneaux à base de bois n’incluent pas la production de placage. Source : 
FAOSTAT, 2020 ; base de données CEE/FAO, 2020.
Source : FAOSTAT, 2020 ; UNECE/FAO database, 2020

Les marchés du logement ont continué à croître en 
2019. Le secteur du logement a enregistré une cin-
quième année consécutive de croissance en Europe, 
mais est resté en dessous de son pic de 2015 dans les 
pays de l’EOCAC.

En Fédération de Russie, le nombre de demandes 
de construction de maisons en bois a augmenté de 
30 % en mars 2020 par rapport à la même période 
en 2019 (peut-être lié au désir des citadins d’éviter 
l’exposition au COVID-19 en se déplaçant vers des 
maisons rurales). Certains éléments indiquent que la 
construction de ces maisons pourrait augmenter au 
cours des six prochains mois de 15 à 20 % au-dessus 
des moyennes historiques.

Les prix des logements se sont généralement mieux 
comportés que les économies dans la plupart des 
pays de la région de l’UNECE. La Banque des 
règlements internationaux a indiqué que les prix des 
logements résidentiels ont augmenté de 0,9  % au 
niveau mondial en 2019 et de 3,0  % dans la zone 
euro, de 2,0 % aux États-Unis et de 3,0 % dans la 
Fédération de Russie.

La superficie des forêts certifiées dans le 
monde était de 434,5 millions d’hectares (ha) 
à la mi-2019, soit une augmentation de 1,4 % 
par rapport à la mi-2018 et un peu moins que le 
record atteint à la mi-2017. La superficie des forêts 
doublement certifiées a augmenté de 8 % en 2019, 
pour atteindre 93 millions d’hectares. Les premières 

La consommation de bois rond industriel dans la 
région de l’UNECE s’est contractée de 3,5 % en 
2019, en raison d’une baisse de 3,4 % de la consom-
mation de papier et de carton.
La consommation de bois de sciage et de pan-
neaux à base de bois a également diminué en 
2019, mais dans des proportions moindres (0,9 % et 
1,5 %, respectivement).

Les plus fortes baisses de consommation ont été 
enregistrées en Amérique du Nord, alors que la 
consommation de tous les produits forestiers a for-
tement augmenté en Europe Orientale, dans le 
Caucase et en Asie centrale (EOCAC).
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données indiquent que la superficie des forêts cer-
tifiées pourrait avoir atteint un nouveau record à 
la mi-2020, mais cela ne pourra être confirmé que 
lorsque les informations sur la superficie des forêts 
doublement certifiées seront disponibles.

FSC et PEFC aire des forêts certifiées, 2013-2019

10

UNECE/FAO Forest Products Annual Market Review, 2019-2020

The US Forest Service is revising the regulations of the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) governing environmental 
analysis and decision-making in the agency, including on 
forest management and harvesting activities. The US Forest 
Service last updated its NEPA regulations in 2008, and the 
proposed rule is intended to enable timelier decisions based 
on high-quality, science-based analyses and to improve 
project implementation while meeting environmental 
responsibilities (USFS, 2020).

Certified forests and products

The area of certified forests worldwide increased by 
1.4% (6 million ha) between mid-2018 and mid-2019, to 
434.5 million ha, which was slightly below the all-time high 
achieved in mid-2017 (graph 1.4). The two major schemes, 
the Forest Stewardship Council (FSC) and the Programme 
for the Endorsement of Forest Certification (PEFC), reported 
a combined total of 525 million ha of certified forest, as of 
mid-2019. After accounting for double-certification (i.e. forest 
areas certified by both certification bodies), however, this 
dropped to 434.5 million ha (PEFC, 2020a). 

The PEFC’s revised Sustainable Forest Management and Group 
Certification benchmark standard published in November 
2018 extended PEFC certification to encompass trees 
outside forests. The PEFC benchmark can now be applied to 
agroforestry and urban forestry (PEFC, 2018). The Sustainable 
Forestry Initiative (SFI), a PEFC-endorsed programme 
operating in Canada and the US, has included consideration 
of the development of an urban-forest certification standard 
in its standards revision process (SFI, 2020).

The latest data on urban forests in the US were used in 
research to estimate the potential annual value that could 
be derived from urban tree waste (Nowak, 2019). Assuming 
a mortality rate of 2%, annual urban woody biomass loss in 
the US is estimated at about 46 million tonnes of fresh-weight 
merchantable wood, equivalent to 7.2 billion board feet of 
lumber or 16 million cords of firewood. Urban-tree wood 
waste in the US could produce substantial annual revenue 
if utilized (Nowak, 2019), with the value varying by location 
and the product produced (e.g. sawlogs versus wood chips). 
Although some cities already make use of urban waste wood, 
the potential is largely undeveloped. There are various reasons 
why revenue potential is limited, but improving markets and 
systems for the use of these materials could enhance urban-
forest economics and provide social and environmental 
goods and services (Nowak, 2019).

Recent research in Germany examined the suitability of 
urban wood for the manufacture of solid wood products and 
concluded that there is potential to manufacture municipal 
tree residues into high-value products, thereby boosting 
local economies and creating income for urban-forest 

management. Constraints on realizing this potential include 
susceptibility to embedded foreign objects and inconsistent 
wood supply (Rokita, 2020). The research also examined 
urban-forest management history in the US and Europe. US 
research is strongly dominant in the field of urban forestry, 
but Europe has a much longer history of greenspace planning 
and management. Urban forestry developed significantly in 
the US in the 1970s, with interest in more comprehensive 
tree care and in response to the increasing threat posed by 
pests and diseases. Inspired by visits to North America and 
by international conferences, British, Irish and Dutch experts 
introduced the urban-forestry concept to Europe in the early 
1980s, with projects based on US examples implemented in 
London, Belfast and elsewhere (Rokita, 2020).

Summary of regional and subregional 
markets

The overall consumption of primary forest products declined 
modestly in the UNECE region in all general categories in 2019: 
by 3.4% for industrial roundwood; by 0.9% for sawnwood; 
by 1.5% for wood-based panels; and by 3.5% for paper and 
paperboard (table 1.3). Of the three subregions, only EECCA 
showed positive growth in consumption, although industrial 
roundwood consumption declined in that subregion (due to 
fewer exports).

GRAPH 1.4

FSC and PEFC certified forest area, 2013-2019
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En 2019, la politique du secteur forestier était 
axée sur le changement climatique et l’écono-
mie circulaire en Europe, l’utilisation accrue 
du bois pour la construction dans les pays 
d’Europe orientale, Caucase et Asie centrale 
(EOCAC) et le commerce des produits fores-
tiers en Amérique du Nord.

Le sentiment d’urgence concernant la nécessité de 
lutter contre le changement climatique est encore 
évident dans de nombreuses politiques nationales et 
dans les engagements du secteur privé. En avril 2020, 
45 juridictions nationales dans le monde avaient mis 
en place des initiatives de tarification du carbone, soit 
par le biais de taxes sur les combustibles fossiles, soit 
par des programmes de plafonnement et d’échange. 
En juin 2020, 237 entreprises de 44 pays, représen-
tant une capitalisation boursière de plus de 3 600 mil-
liards de dollars, s’étaient engagées à atteindre des 
objectifs ambitieux de réduction des émissions.

 Marché des bois ronds 

La consommation totale de bois rond - comprenant 
les grumes à usage industriel et les combustibles - 
dans la région de l’UNECE a été estimée à 1,4 
milliard de m3 en 2019, la première diminution après 
six années consécutives d’augmentation. La consom-
mation apparente de grumes à des fins industrielles a 
diminué de 3,2 %, pour atteindre 1,16 milliard de m3, 
bien que ce chiffre soit encore supérieur de 7,5 % 
à celui de 2015. Sur le volume total de bois rond 
récolté dans la région de l’UNECE en 2019, environ 
18  % (260 millions de m3) ont été utilisés comme 
combustible, soit une diminution de 3,7 millions 
de m3 (-1,4 %) par rapport à 2018.

Les pays de la région de l’UNECE sont impor-
tants dans l’approvisionnement mondial en bois, 
puisqu’ils contribuent à 60 % du total ; sept pays de 
la région figurent parmi les dix premiers pays expor-
tateurs de bois rond industriel au niveau mondial.  
La République tchèque est devenue le troisième 
exportateur mondial de bois rond industriel en 2019, 
avec 15 millions de m3 de bois rond de conifères 
exportés. Les États-Unis sont passés de la troisième 
à la sixième place en 2018, tandis que les exportations 
de grumes russes sont en baisse depuis plus de dix 
ans. En 2006, le pays a exporté un volume record 
de 37 millions de m3 de grumes de résineux, mais ce 
volume est tombé à seulement 7,2 millions de m3 en 
2019, soit 35 % de moins qu’en 2018.

Les plus fortes hausses de la production européenne 
de grumes au cours des deux dernières années ont 
été enregistrées en Tchéquie (+ 50 % par rapport 
à 2017, pour atteindre 25,5 millions de m3 en 2019) 
et en Allemagne (+ 23 % par rapport à 2017, pour 
atteindre 53 millions de m3 en 2019). Cette augmen-
tation, qui est due à l’exploitation de sauvetage des 
arbres touchés par le scolyte, a été consommée par 
les industries nationales ainsi que par les fabricants de 
produits forestiers dans les pays voisins et en Chine.

En Europe, les principaux flux de grumes en 2019 
ont été de la Tchéquie vers l’Autriche et l’Allemagne, 
de la Norvège vers la Suède, de la Pologne vers l’Alle-
magne et de l’Allemagne vers l’Autriche.
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Les importations chinoises de grumes en prove-
nance d’Europe ont été multipliées par 20 entre 2017 
et 2019. En revanche, le volume de ses importations 
en provenance des États-Unis a chuté de 80 % en 
moins de deux ans, passant de 1,5 million de m3 au 
troisième trimestre 2018 à 0,32 million de m3 au pre-
mier trimestre 2020.

La Chine est de loin le premier importateur mon-
dial de bois rond industriel, et son volume d’importa-
tion a encore augmenté en 2019. La Chine a importé 
quatre fois plus de bois rond industriel en 2019 que 
les neuf autres pays des dix premiers importateurs 
extrarégionaux réunis.

Exportation de grumes de résineux vers la Chine, 
2017 et 2019

18
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Note: *2018 data; UNECE region countries are not included.

Source: FAOSTAT, 2020; TDM database, 2020.

TABLE 2.3

Top ten extraregional industrial roundwood importers, 
2019

Conifer Non-
conifer Total

1,000 m3 1,000 m3 1,000 m3 $ million

China 44,445 12,997 57,442 9,434

India 1,728 2,644 4,372 1,001

Viet Nam* 61 3,500 3,562 677

Republic  
of Korea 2,539 940 3,480 407

Japan 2,839 180 3,019 739

Indonesia 0 575 575 54

Pakistan* 45 169 213 39

Bangladesh* 44 138 182 23

Egypt* 90 69 159 24

United Arab 
Emirates 120 14 134 19

Source: China Customs, 2020.

TABLE 2.4

Softwood log exports to China, 2017 and 2019

2017 2019 Change  
2017-2019

Source million m3 million m3 (%)

Oceania 17.5 20.4 16

Europe 0.9 7.0 685

Russian 
Federation 8.7 5.6 -35

North America 7.5 5.1 -32

Other 2.1 4.0 86

TOTAL 36.8 42.1 14

Source: FAOSTAT 2020; UNECE/FAO database, 2020; TDM database, 2020.

TABLE 2.2

Top ten industrial roundwood exporters worldwide, 
2019 

Conifer Non- 
conifer Total

1,000 m3 1,000 m3 1,000 m3 $ million

New Zealand 21,418 303 21,721 2,273

Russian 
Federation 9,127 6,730 15,857 1,115

Czechia 15,010 287 15,297 789

Germany 7,141 1,417 8,558 749

Uruguay 1,396 6,781 8,178 670

US 5,919 1,882 7,801 1,676

Canada 7,112 436 7,548 611

Australia 3,719 642 4,361 445

Poland 3,717 458 4,175 298

France 1,716 2,161 3,877 341

North American declared unit values for exports decreased 
by 1.6% (to an average of $120/m3) for coniferous and by 
2.7% (to an average of $310/m3) for non-coniferous industrial 
roundwood in 2019. Declared unit values for imports 
increased by 5.7% (to an average of $63/m3) for coniferous 
and by 4.7% (to an average $79/m3) for non-coniferous 
industrial roundwood (graph 2.9).

Extraregional influences on the UNECE

Seven of the ten major industrial-roundwood-exporting 
countries worldwide are in the UNECE region. There were two 
major changes in the top-ten ranking in 2019, with Czechia 
jumping to third place (with an export volume of coniferous 
roundwood of 15 million m3) and the US dropping to sixth 
place, down from third in 2018 (table 2.2).

China is by far the world’s biggest importer of industrial 
roundwood, and its import volume increased again in 2019 
(by 17%). Table 2.3 shows the top ten extraregional industrial 
roundwood importers in 2019; China imported four times 
more industrial roundwood than the other nine countries in 
the top ten combined.

China shifted its log sourcing away from North America and 
the Russian Federation in 2019 towards Oceania and Europe. 
The major reasons for this were the trade dispute between 

Source : China Customs, 2020.

 Marché des sciages de bois résineux

Les trois sous-régions de l’UNECE ont enre-
gistré des résultats mitigés en ce qui concerne la 
consommation de bois de sciage de résineux en 2019, 
avec des baisses modestes en Europe (-1,8 %) et en 
Amérique du Nord (-2,7 %) compensées par un 
gain dans les pays de l’EOCAC (+5,3 %). La produc-
tion de sciages de résineux a également été mitigée, 
augmentant en Europe (+0,6 %) et dans les pays de 
l’EOCAC (+3,2 %) mais diminuant en Amérique 
du Nord (-3,9 %).

En Europe, la baisse de la demande et l’aug-
mentation de la production ont fait que les 
exportations de sciages de résineux ont aug-
menté en volume en 2019 (de 3,4 %), avec une 
offre abondante de bois à bas prix endomma-
gés par le dendroctone permettant aux pays 
scandinaves et d’Europe centrale d’augmenter 
à la fois leur production et leurs exportations. 
Le volume des exportations européennes de 
bois sciés de résineux a augmenté en 2019 
pour atteindre 55,6 millions de m3, mais les 
prix moyens à l’exportation ont chuté de 9,8 %.

Europe : production, commerce et consommation 
de bois résineux scié, 2015-2019

24
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Europe

 � SAWN SOFTWOOD 

The production of sawn softwood increased only slightly 
(+0.6%) in Europe in 2019, to 113.4 million m3. Net apparent 
consumption was down by 1.8%, to 97.1 million m3 (graph 3.1). 
Sawn softwood production continued to increase in central 
Europe (Austria and Germany), with relatively inexpensive 
logs available due to timber salvage programmes. Sawn 
softwood production grew in Sweden (by 2.0%) but fell 
significantly (by 3.8%) in Finland.

European sawn softwood dynamics were driven by exports, 
which were up by 3.4% in 2019, due mainly to China. All 
major producing countries in central Europe and the Nordic 
countries increased exports.

European sawn softwood imports declined in 2019 (by 1.6%), 
especially in Germany (down by 7.1%), which had more 
domestic supply available, and Turkey (down by nearly 50%).

The sawn softwood sector was influenced by market 
discontinuities in the first half of 2020. Finland cut production 
significantly due to labour disputes, and several central 
European countries harvested more than the industry 
needed to address infestations of the spruce bark beetle. The 
COVID-19 pandemic also reduced demand in both domestic 
and export markets.

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

GRAPH 3.1

Europe: Sawn softwood production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019
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Unit values decreased by 9-10% in 2019 for Europe’s sawn 
softwood imports and exports (graph 3.2).

 � SAWN HARDWOOD 

Sawn hardwood consumption in Europe picked up by 10.2% 
in 2019, to 15.3 million m3 and production hit a 12 year high 
of 14.4 million m3 (a 2.1% increase) (graph 3.3). The increase 
in European sawn hardwood production was due mainly 
to growth in Bosnia and Herzegovina, Germany and Turkey, 
which are all among the largest producers in the subregion. 
Of the larger producers, production declined only in France.

European sawn hardwood exports dropped by 4.5% in 2019 
due to growing consumption in the subregion, and imports 
continued to grow (up by 13.6% in 2019). European sawn 
hardwood imports have increased by more than 40% since 
2015.

Sawn hardwood import unit values in 2019 were well down 
– by 15.5% – from 2018, and export unit values decreased 
by 2.3% (graph 3.2). European hardwood sawmills are highly 
dependent on the international hardwood market (about 
42% of production is exported). At the same time, a significant 
amount of hardwood lumber is imported (about 45% of 
consumption originates in another country). Demand for oak 
remained high in 2019, resulting in consistently high prices 
(Eurostat, 2020). Market opportunities for oak are limited, 
however, because the supply of oak timber is relatively low. 
Prices for beech were also high in 2019.

GRAPH 3.2

Europe: Traded sawnwood unit value, 2015-2019
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Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020



8

Commerce International du Bois • n° 334 • JANVIER 2021

Te
ch

ni
qu

e
SS

G
es

ti
on

 
du

ra
bl

e
D

ou
an

es
M

ar
ch

é 
N

at
io

na
l

M
ar

ch
és

 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
ux

In
di

ca
te

ur
s

V
ie

 
pr

of
es

si
on

ne
lle

St
at

is
ti

qu
es

Production, importations, exportations, consommation apparente nette et valeur unitaire échangée, en 
Europe, 2015-2019
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TABLE 3.4

Sawnwood production, imports, exports, net apparent consumption and traded unit value, UNECE subregion,  
2015-2019

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Change 2018-2019

EUROPE

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 104,479 108,418 110,972 112,740 113,422 0.6%

Imports (1,000 m3) 34,642 35,975 38,562 39,945 39,313 -1.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 47,816 49,872 52,040 53,790 55,636 3.4%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 91,305 94,521 97,493 98,896 97,099 -1.8%
Import unit value ($/m3) $233 $227 $232 $253 $230 -9.0%
Export unit value ($/m3) $220 $213 $223 $243 $220 -9.8%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 13,508 13,913 14,461 14,142 14,442 2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,789 4,960 5,320 6,076 6,902 13.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 5,843 5,841 6,465 6,334 6,049 -4.5%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 12,454 13,031 13,315 13,884 15,294 10.2%
Import unit value ($/m3) $595 $596 $570 $558 $471 -15.5%
Export unit value ($/m3) $427 $451 $446 $495 $483 -2.3%

EECCA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 37,318 39,689 44,551 47,144 48,659 3.2%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,621 4,781 4,720 4,892 4,819 -1.5%
Exports (1,000 m3) 26,048 29,099 33,006 36,754 37,383 1.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 15,891 15,372 16,265 15,282 16,095 5.3%
Import unit value ($/m3) $108 $106 $111 $115 $117 2.1%
Export unit value ($/m3) $123 $116 $131 $139 $136 -2.4%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 3,233 3,381 3,718 4,121 3,944 -4.3%

Imports (1,000 m3) 84 111 236 243 241 -0.9%
Exports (1,000 m3) 1,988 2,176 2,427 2,607 2,390 -8.3%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 1,328 1,317 1,527 1,757 1,795 2.1%
Import unit value ($/m3) $231 $210 $149 $161 $166 3.2%
Export unit value ($/m3) $195 $192 $179 $188 $201 6.7%

NORTH AMERICA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 99,153 103,788 103,892 105,696 101,553 -3.9%

Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 90,648 96,405 97,571 99,458 96,732 -2.7%
Import unit value ($/m3) $213 $232 $249 $264 $218 -17.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $236 $241 $270 $279 $232 -16.7%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 24,323 24,101 24,343 23,905 23,408 -2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 1,718 1,557 1,564 1,779 1,659 -6.8%
Exports (1,000 m3) 4,086 4,493 5,086 5,046 4,307 -14.6%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 21,955 21,165 20,822 20,639 20,760 0.6%
Import unit value ($/m3) $473 $486 $545 $482 $543 12.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $576 $567 $580 $587 $552 -6.1%

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020 et FAOSTAT 2020

L’EOCAC (pays d’Europe orientale, Caucase et Asie 
centrale) a produit 48,7 millions de m3 de bois sciés 
de résineux en 2019 (en hausse de 3,2 % par rap-
port à 2018) ; les exportations de bois sciés de rési-
neux de la sous-région se sont élevées à 37,4 millions 
de m3 (+1,7 %).

EOCAC : production, commerce et 
consommation de bois résineux sciés, 2015-2019

Chapter 3 Sawnwood
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GRAPH 3.3

Europe: Sawn hardwood production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.
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GRAPH 3.4

EECCA: Sawn softwood production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: FAOSTAT, 2020.
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EECCA: Traded sawnwood unit value, 2015-2019 

Source: FAOSTAT, 2020.
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Eastern Europe, Caucasus and Central 
Asia

 � SAWN SOFTWOOD

EECCA produced 48.7 million m3 of sawn softwood in 2019, 
up by 3.2% over 2018 (graph 3.4). The Russian Federation 
made up most of this volume, at 41.3 million m3, up by 4.5% 
in 2019. Apparent sawn softwood consumption increased in 
the subregion by 5.3%, to 16.1 million m3.

Russian sawmills continued to produce and export sawn 
softwood even though prices were down, as seen in declared 
unit values (graph 3.5). The Russian Federation exported 
31.5 million m3 of sawn softwood in 2019, an increase of 5% 
compared with 2018.

The Russian Federation has increased its sawn softwood 
exports to China each year for the last five years, to 
19.2 million m3 in 2019. The country’s 2019 exports of sawn 
softwood declined to Egypt by about 7% (to 1.15 million m3); 
to Iran, by 36% (to 488,000 m3); and to the Netherlands, by 
21% (to 311,000 m3). Export sales increased to Japan by 
13% (to 970,000 m3); and to Germany by 7% (to 566,000 m3) 
(WhatWood, 2020b).

Source : FAOSTAT, 2020

La production nord-américaine de bois sciés de 
résineux a été de 102 millions de m3 en 2019, soit 
une baisse de 3,9 % par rapport à 2018. Les expor-
tations ont fortement diminué (de 7,7  %), pour 
atteindre 30,0 millions de m3, les États-Unis enre-
gistrant une baisse spectaculaire de 20,1  % 
(-581 000 m3) et le Canada une baisse de 6,5 % 
(-1,9 million de m3). Les importations nord-améri-
caines ont chuté de 4,1 %, à 25,2 millions de m3.

Amérique du Nord : production, commerce et 
consommation de bois de résineux scié, 2015-2019
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 � SAWN HARDWOOD

Sawn hardwood production decreased by 4.3% in EECCA in 
2019, to 3.9 million m3, with Ukraine seeing the biggest drop 
(down by 36%, with a reduction of 189,000 m3). Consumption of 
sawn hardwood increased in EECCA by 2.1%, to 1.8 million m3 
(graph 3.6). The Russian Federation produced 3.2 million m3 of 
sawn hardwood in 2019, almost unchanged from 2018.

Sawn hardwood exports from EECCA amounted to 
2.4 million m3 in 2019 (a decline of 8.3% compared with 2018), 
of which 1.9 million m3 was from the Russian Federation 
(down by 2.2%).

North America

 � SAWN SOFTWOOD

North American production of sawn softwood declined by 
3.9% in 2019, to 101.6 million m3 (graph 3.7). The main cause 
of the slowdown in 2019 was delayed US demand, due 
mainly to extremely wet weather in the first half of the year, 
which limited house construction (Forest Economic Advisors, 
2020a). Friction between the US and China resulted in a 
tariff war, which, coupled with slowing demand in China in 
2019, restricted US trade, especially for hardwoods, until tariff 
exemptions commenced in the first quarter of 2020.

Although countervailing and antidumping duties on 
Canadian sawn softwood exports to the US continue to 

negatively affect Canadian producers, these are expected 
to drop from the current 20.2% to 8.2% in October 2020. 
Another policy issue affecting British Columbia (which 
accounts for more than 40% of Canada’s production) is 
increased government stumpage rates3 (Forest Economic 
Advisors Canada, 2020b).

US demand was strong late in the fourth quarter of 2019 
and for much of the first quarter of 2020, but the COVID-19 
pandemic caused the curtailment of up to 30% of the North 
American sawn softwood capacity early in the second 
quarter. On the other hand, the repair and remodelling 
business roared to life as stay-in-place homeowners started 
do-it-yourself projects. Coupled with home construction 
(considered an essential service in most areas of the US), 
dealer inventories were quickly depleted. This caused prices 
to soar from late April through early July, and curtailed mills 
restarted production. The outlook is clouded, but it appears 
that there will be a steady rebound in sawn softwood in 
the US and Canada and increased demand going into 2021 
– as long as there is not a strong resurgence of COVID-19 
infections (Forest Economic Advisors, 2020c). The market 
discussions to be held at the 2020 Committee on Forests and 
the Forest Industry in Geneva in November 2020 will address 
this issue in more detail.

3  Stumpage is the price of logs at the stump.

GRAPH 3.6

EECCA: Sawn hardwood production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: FAOSTAT, 2020.
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GRAPH 3.7

North America: Sawn softwood production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Production Imports Exports Consumption

m
ill

io
n 

m
3

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020

Top ten des pays exporteurs de sciages, 2019
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Extraregional influences on the UNECE

China remains a powerhouse in the global sawnwood trade, 
importing considerably more sawnwood in 2019 than the 
next top nine extraregional importers combined (table 3.1). In 
2019, US exports of sawn hardwood dropped by 786,000 m3 

(39%) to China but increased by 16,000 m3 (3%) to Viet Nam.

Globally, eight of the top ten sawnwood exporters are 
countries in the UNECE region, with Chile and Thailand the 
only countries outside the region in the top ten in 2019 
(table 3.2).

Asia is the main driver of the world’s tropical sawnwood trade. 
China and, to a lesser extent, Thailand, India and Viet Nam are 
the major importers and Thailand and Malaysia are the major 
exporters. African suppliers – particularly Cameroon and 
Gabon – are also important in the tropical sawnwood trade 
(table 3.3). China’s imports from Thailand are predominantly 
of lower-value rubberwood, and Africa supplies China with 
mainly high-value specialty timbers for high-end markets.

Balsa was the most important tropical hardwood species, by 
volume, imported into the US in 2019, and ipé was the most 

TABLE 3.1

Top ten extraregional sawnwood importers, 2019 

Note: *2018 data; UNECE-region countries are not included.

Source: FAOSTAT 2020; TDM database, 2020.

Conifer Non- 
conifer Total

1,000 m3 1,000 m3 1,000 m3 $ million

China 27,622 10,624 38,246 8,592

Japan 5,512 197 5,708 2,112

Egypt* 3,381 486 3,867 841

Republic  
of Korea 2,504 633 3,137 627

Viet Nam* 746 1,544 2,290 1,168

Algeria* 1,900 61 1,961 471

Mexico* 1,499 399 1,897 588

Saudi Arabia 512 1,004 1,516 418

Morocco 1,127 86 1,213 279

United Arab 
Emirates 986 110 1,096 279

TABLE 3.2

Top ten sawnwood exporters globally, 2019

Sources: COMTRADE, 2020; FAOSTAT, 2020; UNECE/FAO database, 2020; 
TDM database, 2020.

TABLE 3.3

Major importers and exporters of tropical hardwood 
sawnwood outside the UNECE region, 2017-2019

Sources: UN Comtrade, 2020; ITTO, 2020e.

Conifer Non- 
conifer Total

1,000 m3 1,000 m3 1,000 m3 $ million

Russian 
Federation 31,474 1,888 33,362 4,518

Canada 27,714 598 28,312 6,377

Sweden 12,601 32 12,634 3,023

Germany 8,787 760 9,546 2,305

Finland 8,955 15 8,970 1,937

Chile 6,980 797 7,776 789

Austria 6,090 167 6,256 1,482

US 2,305 3,709 6,013 2,978

Belarus 3,987 92 4,079 480

Thailand 1 3,903 3,904 1,090

(1,000 m3) Change  
2018-2019

Importers 2017 2018 2019 (%)

China 7,393 6,845 6,474 -5.4%

Thailand 894 544 n/a n/a

India 381 448 469 4.7%

Viet Nam 618 761 756 -0. 7%

Philippines 267 246 168 -31.7%

Exporters

Thailand 4,861 4,469 3,903 -12.7%

Malaysia 2,153 1,920 1,802 -6.1%

Gabon 679 848 834 -1.7%

Cameroon 770 818 656 -19.8%

Indonesia 493 475 535 12.6%

Sources : COMTRADE, 2020 ; FAOSTAT, 2020 ; UNECE/FAO database, 2020 ; 
TDM database, 2020
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 Marché des sciages  
de bois feuillus

En 2019, la consommation et la production de 
bois feuillus sciés ont été variables dans la région 
de l’UNECE, malgré des conditions économiques  
généralement bonnes.

La région est un exportateur net de bois feuillus sciés, 
seule l’Europe exportant moins qu’elle n’importe.

Production, importations, exportations, consommation apparente nette et valeur unitaire échangée, en 
Europe, 2015-2019
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TABLE 3.4

Sawnwood production, imports, exports, net apparent consumption and traded unit value, UNECE subregion,  
2015-2019

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Change 2018-2019

EUROPE

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 104,479 108,418 110,972 112,740 113,422 0.6%

Imports (1,000 m3) 34,642 35,975 38,562 39,945 39,313 -1.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 47,816 49,872 52,040 53,790 55,636 3.4%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 91,305 94,521 97,493 98,896 97,099 -1.8%
Import unit value ($/m3) $233 $227 $232 $253 $230 -9.0%
Export unit value ($/m3) $220 $213 $223 $243 $220 -9.8%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 13,508 13,913 14,461 14,142 14,442 2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,789 4,960 5,320 6,076 6,902 13.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 5,843 5,841 6,465 6,334 6,049 -4.5%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 12,454 13,031 13,315 13,884 15,294 10.2%
Import unit value ($/m3) $595 $596 $570 $558 $471 -15.5%
Export unit value ($/m3) $427 $451 $446 $495 $483 -2.3%

EECCA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 37,318 39,689 44,551 47,144 48,659 3.2%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,621 4,781 4,720 4,892 4,819 -1.5%
Exports (1,000 m3) 26,048 29,099 33,006 36,754 37,383 1.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 15,891 15,372 16,265 15,282 16,095 5.3%
Import unit value ($/m3) $108 $106 $111 $115 $117 2.1%
Export unit value ($/m3) $123 $116 $131 $139 $136 -2.4%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 3,233 3,381 3,718 4,121 3,944 -4.3%

Imports (1,000 m3) 84 111 236 243 241 -0.9%
Exports (1,000 m3) 1,988 2,176 2,427 2,607 2,390 -8.3%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 1,328 1,317 1,527 1,757 1,795 2.1%
Import unit value ($/m3) $231 $210 $149 $161 $166 3.2%
Export unit value ($/m3) $195 $192 $179 $188 $201 6.7%

NORTH AMERICA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 99,153 103,788 103,892 105,696 101,553 -3.9%

Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 90,648 96,405 97,571 99,458 96,732 -2.7%
Import unit value ($/m3) $213 $232 $249 $264 $218 -17.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $236 $241 $270 $279 $232 -16.7%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 24,323 24,101 24,343 23,905 23,408 -2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 1,718 1,557 1,564 1,779 1,659 -6.8%
Exports (1,000 m3) 4,086 4,493 5,086 5,046 4,307 -14.6%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 21,955 21,165 20,822 20,639 20,760 0.6%
Import unit value ($/m3) $473 $486 $545 $482 $543 12.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $576 $567 $580 $587 $552 -6.1%

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 
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TABLE 3.4

Sawnwood production, imports, exports, net apparent consumption and traded unit value, UNECE subregion,  
2015-2019

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Change 2018-2019
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Consumption (1,000 m3) 12,454 13,031 13,315 13,884 15,294 10.2%
Import unit value ($/m3) $595 $596 $570 $558 $471 -15.5%
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Exports (1,000 m3) 1,988 2,176 2,427 2,607 2,390 -8.3%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 1,328 1,317 1,527 1,757 1,795 2.1%
Import unit value ($/m3) $231 $210 $149 $161 $166 3.2%
Export unit value ($/m3) $195 $192 $179 $188 $201 6.7%

NORTH AMERICA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 99,153 103,788 103,892 105,696 101,553 -3.9%

Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 90,648 96,405 97,571 99,458 96,732 -2.7%
Import unit value ($/m3) $213 $232 $249 $264 $218 -17.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $236 $241 $270 $279 $232 -16.7%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 24,323 24,101 24,343 23,905 23,408 -2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 1,718 1,557 1,564 1,779 1,659 -6.8%
Exports (1,000 m3) 4,086 4,493 5,086 5,046 4,307 -14.6%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 21,955 21,165 20,822 20,639 20,760 0.6%
Import unit value ($/m3) $473 $486 $545 $482 $543 12.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $576 $567 $580 $587 $552 -6.1%

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020 et FAOSTAT 2020

La consommation apparente a augmenté de 10,2 % en Europe en 2019 et de 2,1 % dans les pays de l’EOCAC.

Production, importations, exportations, consommation apparente nette et valeur unitaire échangée, en 
EOCAC, 2015-2019
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TABLE 3.4
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Consumption (1,000 m3) 15,891 15,372 16,265 15,282 16,095 5.3%
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Export unit value ($/m3) $123 $116 $131 $139 $136 -2.4%
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Exports (1,000 m3) 1,988 2,176 2,427 2,607 2,390 -8.3%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 1,328 1,317 1,527 1,757 1,795 2.1%
Import unit value ($/m3) $231 $210 $149 $161 $166 3.2%
Export unit value ($/m3) $195 $192 $179 $188 $201 6.7%

NORTH AMERICA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 99,153 103,788 103,892 105,696 101,553 -3.9%

Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
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Import unit value ($/m3) $213 $232 $249 $264 $218 -17.6%
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Consumption (1,000 m3) 21,955 21,165 20,822 20,639 20,760 0.6%
Import unit value ($/m3) $473 $486 $545 $482 $543 12.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $576 $567 $580 $587 $552 -6.1%

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 
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2015-2019

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Change 2018-2019
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Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
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Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020 et FAOSTAT 2020

La consommation est restée stable en Amérique du Nord, bien qu’à un niveau beaucoup plus élevé qu’en 
Europe et dans les pays de l’EOCAC. La production de bois de feuillus sciés a légèrement diminué (de 2,1 %) en 
Amérique du Nord, à 23,4 millions de m3.

Production, importations, exportations, consommation apparente nette et valeur unitaire échangée, en 
Amérique du Nord, 2015-2019
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TABLE 3.4

Sawnwood production, imports, exports, net apparent consumption and traded unit value, UNECE subregion,  
2015-2019

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Change 2018-2019

EUROPE

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 104,479 108,418 110,972 112,740 113,422 0.6%

Imports (1,000 m3) 34,642 35,975 38,562 39,945 39,313 -1.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 47,816 49,872 52,040 53,790 55,636 3.4%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 91,305 94,521 97,493 98,896 97,099 -1.8%
Import unit value ($/m3) $233 $227 $232 $253 $230 -9.0%
Export unit value ($/m3) $220 $213 $223 $243 $220 -9.8%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 13,508 13,913 14,461 14,142 14,442 2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,789 4,960 5,320 6,076 6,902 13.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 5,843 5,841 6,465 6,334 6,049 -4.5%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 12,454 13,031 13,315 13,884 15,294 10.2%
Import unit value ($/m3) $595 $596 $570 $558 $471 -15.5%
Export unit value ($/m3) $427 $451 $446 $495 $483 -2.3%

EECCA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 37,318 39,689 44,551 47,144 48,659 3.2%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,621 4,781 4,720 4,892 4,819 -1.5%
Exports (1,000 m3) 26,048 29,099 33,006 36,754 37,383 1.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 15,891 15,372 16,265 15,282 16,095 5.3%
Import unit value ($/m3) $108 $106 $111 $115 $117 2.1%
Export unit value ($/m3) $123 $116 $131 $139 $136 -2.4%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 3,233 3,381 3,718 4,121 3,944 -4.3%

Imports (1,000 m3) 84 111 236 243 241 -0.9%
Exports (1,000 m3) 1,988 2,176 2,427 2,607 2,390 -8.3%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 1,328 1,317 1,527 1,757 1,795 2.1%
Import unit value ($/m3) $231 $210 $149 $161 $166 3.2%
Export unit value ($/m3) $195 $192 $179 $188 $201 6.7%

NORTH AMERICA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 99,153 103,788 103,892 105,696 101,553 -3.9%

Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 90,648 96,405 97,571 99,458 96,732 -2.7%
Import unit value ($/m3) $213 $232 $249 $264 $218 -17.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $236 $241 $270 $279 $232 -16.7%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 24,323 24,101 24,343 23,905 23,408 -2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 1,718 1,557 1,564 1,779 1,659 -6.8%
Exports (1,000 m3) 4,086 4,493 5,086 5,046 4,307 -14.6%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 21,955 21,165 20,822 20,639 20,760 0.6%
Import unit value ($/m3) $473 $486 $545 $482 $543 12.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $576 $567 $580 $587 $552 -6.1%

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 

30

UNECE/FAO Forest Products Annual Market Review, 2019-2020

TABLE 3.4

Sawnwood production, imports, exports, net apparent consumption and traded unit value, UNECE subregion,  
2015-2019

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Change 2018-2019

EUROPE

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 104,479 108,418 110,972 112,740 113,422 0.6%

Imports (1,000 m3) 34,642 35,975 38,562 39,945 39,313 -1.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 47,816 49,872 52,040 53,790 55,636 3.4%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 91,305 94,521 97,493 98,896 97,099 -1.8%
Import unit value ($/m3) $233 $227 $232 $253 $230 -9.0%
Export unit value ($/m3) $220 $213 $223 $243 $220 -9.8%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 13,508 13,913 14,461 14,142 14,442 2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,789 4,960 5,320 6,076 6,902 13.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 5,843 5,841 6,465 6,334 6,049 -4.5%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 12,454 13,031 13,315 13,884 15,294 10.2%
Import unit value ($/m3) $595 $596 $570 $558 $471 -15.5%
Export unit value ($/m3) $427 $451 $446 $495 $483 -2.3%

EECCA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 37,318 39,689 44,551 47,144 48,659 3.2%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,621 4,781 4,720 4,892 4,819 -1.5%
Exports (1,000 m3) 26,048 29,099 33,006 36,754 37,383 1.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 15,891 15,372 16,265 15,282 16,095 5.3%
Import unit value ($/m3) $108 $106 $111 $115 $117 2.1%
Export unit value ($/m3) $123 $116 $131 $139 $136 -2.4%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 3,233 3,381 3,718 4,121 3,944 -4.3%

Imports (1,000 m3) 84 111 236 243 241 -0.9%
Exports (1,000 m3) 1,988 2,176 2,427 2,607 2,390 -8.3%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 1,328 1,317 1,527 1,757 1,795 2.1%
Import unit value ($/m3) $231 $210 $149 $161 $166 3.2%
Export unit value ($/m3) $195 $192 $179 $188 $201 6.7%

NORTH AMERICA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 99,153 103,788 103,892 105,696 101,553 -3.9%

Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 90,648 96,405 97,571 99,458 96,732 -2.7%
Import unit value ($/m3) $213 $232 $249 $264 $218 -17.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $236 $241 $270 $279 $232 -16.7%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 24,323 24,101 24,343 23,905 23,408 -2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 1,718 1,557 1,564 1,779 1,659 -6.8%
Exports (1,000 m3) 4,086 4,493 5,086 5,046 4,307 -14.6%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 21,955 21,165 20,822 20,639 20,760 0.6%
Import unit value ($/m3) $473 $486 $545 $482 $543 12.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $576 $567 $580 $587 $552 -6.1%

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 
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TABLE 3.4

Sawnwood production, imports, exports, net apparent consumption and traded unit value, UNECE subregion,  
2015-2019

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Change 2018-2019
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Imports (1,000 m3) 34,642 35,975 38,562 39,945 39,313 -1.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 47,816 49,872 52,040 53,790 55,636 3.4%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 91,305 94,521 97,493 98,896 97,099 -1.8%
Import unit value ($/m3) $233 $227 $232 $253 $230 -9.0%
Export unit value ($/m3) $220 $213 $223 $243 $220 -9.8%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 13,508 13,913 14,461 14,142 14,442 2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,789 4,960 5,320 6,076 6,902 13.6%
Exports (1,000 m3) 5,843 5,841 6,465 6,334 6,049 -4.5%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 12,454 13,031 13,315 13,884 15,294 10.2%
Import unit value ($/m3) $595 $596 $570 $558 $471 -15.5%
Export unit value ($/m3) $427 $451 $446 $495 $483 -2.3%

EECCA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 37,318 39,689 44,551 47,144 48,659 3.2%

Imports (1,000 m3) 4,621 4,781 4,720 4,892 4,819 -1.5%
Exports (1,000 m3) 26,048 29,099 33,006 36,754 37,383 1.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 15,891 15,372 16,265 15,282 16,095 5.3%
Import unit value ($/m3) $108 $106 $111 $115 $117 2.1%
Export unit value ($/m3) $123 $116 $131 $139 $136 -2.4%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 3,233 3,381 3,718 4,121 3,944 -4.3%

Imports (1,000 m3) 84 111 236 243 241 -0.9%
Exports (1,000 m3) 1,988 2,176 2,427 2,607 2,390 -8.3%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 1,328 1,317 1,527 1,757 1,795 2.1%
Import unit value ($/m3) $231 $210 $149 $161 $166 3.2%
Export unit value ($/m3) $195 $192 $179 $188 $201 6.7%

NORTH AMERICA

Sawn softwood

Production (1,000 m3) 99,153 103,788 103,892 105,696 101,553 -3.9%

Imports (1,000 m3) 24,011 28,031 27,624 26,278 25,198 -4.1%
Exports (1,000 m3) 32,517 35,413 33,946 32,516 30,019 -7.7%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 90,648 96,405 97,571 99,458 96,732 -2.7%
Import unit value ($/m3) $213 $232 $249 $264 $218 -17.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $236 $241 $270 $279 $232 -16.7%

Sawn hardwood

Production (1,000 m3) 24,323 24,101 24,343 23,905 23,408 -2.1%

Imports (1,000 m3) 1,718 1,557 1,564 1,779 1,659 -6.8%
Exports (1,000 m3) 4,086 4,493 5,086 5,046 4,307 -14.6%
Consumption (1,000 m3) 21,955 21,165 20,822 20,639 20,760 0.6%
Import unit value ($/m3) $473 $486 $545 $482 $543 12.6%
Export unit value ($/m3) $576 $567 $580 $587 $552 -6.1%

Note: Sawnwood does not include sleepers for data in 2015 and 2016. Unit values are included as an indicator of price trends and are derived by dividing 
the declared monetary value of imported and exported products by the volume of these products.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020 and FAOSTAT 2020. 

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020 et FAOSTAT 2020
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La Chine a continué à dominer les importations de 
bois de sciage tempéré et tropical en 2019, avec un 
volume de 38,8 millions de m3 (évalué à 10,5 milliards 
de dollars).

Les pays de la région de l’UNECE dominent les 
exportations mondiales de bois de sciage. Le Canada 
et la Fédération de Russie étant les leaders mondiaux.

Les principaux fournisseurs de bois de sciage tro-
pical en dehors de la région de l’UNECE sont 
la Malaisie et la Thaïlande. La production de bois de 
sciage a diminué dans ces deux pays en 2019, une 
tendance qui devrait se poursuivre en 2020.

Importateurs et exportateurs principaux de 
sciages en bois tropical en dehors de la région de 
l’UNECE, 2017-2019

28
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Extraregional influences on the UNECE

China remains a powerhouse in the global sawnwood trade, 
importing considerably more sawnwood in 2019 than the 
next top nine extraregional importers combined (table 3.1). In 
2019, US exports of sawn hardwood dropped by 786,000 m3 

(39%) to China but increased by 16,000 m3 (3%) to Viet Nam.

Globally, eight of the top ten sawnwood exporters are 
countries in the UNECE region, with Chile and Thailand the 
only countries outside the region in the top ten in 2019 
(table 3.2).

Asia is the main driver of the world’s tropical sawnwood trade. 
China and, to a lesser extent, Thailand, India and Viet Nam are 
the major importers and Thailand and Malaysia are the major 
exporters. African suppliers – particularly Cameroon and 
Gabon – are also important in the tropical sawnwood trade 
(table 3.3). China’s imports from Thailand are predominantly 
of lower-value rubberwood, and Africa supplies China with 
mainly high-value specialty timbers for high-end markets.

Balsa was the most important tropical hardwood species, by 
volume, imported into the US in 2019, and ipé was the most 

TABLE 3.1

Top ten extraregional sawnwood importers, 2019 

Note: *2018 data; UNECE-region countries are not included.

Source: FAOSTAT 2020; TDM database, 2020.

Conifer Non- 
conifer Total

1,000 m3 1,000 m3 1,000 m3 $ million

China 27,622 10,624 38,246 8,592

Japan 5,512 197 5,708 2,112

Egypt* 3,381 486 3,867 841

Republic  
of Korea 2,504 633 3,137 627

Viet Nam* 746 1,544 2,290 1,168

Algeria* 1,900 61 1,961 471

Mexico* 1,499 399 1,897 588

Saudi Arabia 512 1,004 1,516 418

Morocco 1,127 86 1,213 279

United Arab 
Emirates 986 110 1,096 279

TABLE 3.2

Top ten sawnwood exporters globally, 2019

Sources: COMTRADE, 2020; FAOSTAT, 2020; UNECE/FAO database, 2020; 
TDM database, 2020.

TABLE 3.3

Major importers and exporters of tropical hardwood 
sawnwood outside the UNECE region, 2017-2019

Sources: UN Comtrade, 2020; ITTO, 2020e.

Conifer Non- 
conifer Total

1,000 m3 1,000 m3 1,000 m3 $ million

Russian 
Federation 31,474 1,888 33,362 4,518

Canada 27,714 598 28,312 6,377

Sweden 12,601 32 12,634 3,023

Germany 8,787 760 9,546 2,305

Finland 8,955 15 8,970 1,937

Chile 6,980 797 7,776 789

Austria 6,090 167 6,256 1,482

US 2,305 3,709 6,013 2,978

Belarus 3,987 92 4,079 480

Thailand 1 3,903 3,904 1,090

(1,000 m3) Change  
2018-2019

Importers 2017 2018 2019 (%)

China 7,393 6,845 6,474 -5.4%

Thailand 894 544 n/a n/a

India 381 448 469 4.7%

Viet Nam 618 761 756 -0. 7%

Philippines 267 246 168 -31.7%

Exporters

Thailand 4,861 4,469 3,903 -12.7%

Malaysia 2,153 1,920 1,802 -6.1%

Gabon 679 848 834 -1.7%

Cameroon 770 818 656 -19.8%

Indonesia 493 475 535 12.6%

Sources : UN Comtrade, 2020 ; ITTO, 2020e.

 Marché des panneaux

Le secteur des panneaux à base de bois a connu une année mitigée dans la région de l’UNECE en 2019. La 
production de panneaux a légèrement diminué (de 0,7 %) dans l’ensemble, et la consommation apparente a baissé 
de 1,5 %, malgré la croissance économique relativement bonne de la région. En Europe, la consommation totale 
de panneaux à base de bois a diminué de 0,8 % en 2019, pour atteindre 76,4 millions de m³, et la consommation 
apparente de panneaux structurels a été faible (en baisse de 3,4 %). La production n’a toutefois diminué que de 
1,4 %, en raison d’une diminution des importations (-1,6 %) et d’une augmentation des exportations (+1,9 %).
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La consommation de panneaux non structurels en Europe est restée stable, et la production a légèrement dimi-
nué (0,8 %) en raison d’une baisse des exportations (-1,4 %).

Europe : production, commerce et consommation 
de panneaux structurels, 2015-2019

34
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Europe

Total wood-based panels production decreased by 0.9% in 
Europe in 2019, to 74.0 million m3. All panel types posted 
production declines, led by plywood, which experienced a 
2.4% drop.

The production of fibreboard (which, with particle board, 
comprises the group of non-structural panels) declined by 
1.9% in Europe in 2019. Fibreboard accounts for one-third 
(34%) of total wood-based panel production in Europe.

Production decreased across all fibreboard subcategories 
in 2019 due to announced capacity closures. Medium 
density fibreboard (MDF) production (by far the biggest 
subcomponent of all fibreboard products) contracted by 
2.2%, and softboard posted the largest production decrease 
among the subcategories, dropping by 8.6%. The production 
of hardboard weakened by 2.9% (EPF, 2020).

The production of structural panels, comprising oriented 
strandboard (OSB) and plywood, declined by 1.4% in 2019 
(graph 4.1). OSB production (-0.8%) declined by less than 
plywood and thus continued growing its relative market 
share in the European structural panels market.
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GRAPH 4.1

Europe: Structural panels production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.
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GRAPH 4.2

Europe: Non-structural panels production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.
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Europe: Traded wood-based panels unit value, 2015-2019

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020
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Europe in 2019, to 74.0 million m3. All panel types posted 
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comprises the group of non-structural panels) declined by 
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in 2019 due to announced capacity closures. Medium 
density fibreboard (MDF) production (by far the biggest 
subcomponent of all fibreboard products) contracted by 
2.2%, and softboard posted the largest production decrease 
among the subcategories, dropping by 8.6%. The production 
of hardboard weakened by 2.9% (EPF, 2020).

The production of structural panels, comprising oriented 
strandboard (OSB) and plywood, declined by 1.4% in 2019 
(graph 4.1). OSB production (-0.8%) declined by less than 
plywood and thus continued growing its relative market 
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Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020

La consommation apparente de panneaux à base de bois a augmenté de 0,6  % dans les pays de  
l’EOCAC (Europe Orientale, Caucase et Asie Centrale) en 2019, pour atteindre 21,3 millions de m3, et 
la production a augmenté de 1,1 %, pour atteindre 26,2 millions de m3.

EOCAC : production, commerce 
et consommation de panneaux 
structurels, 2015-2019

Chapter 4 Wood-based panels

35

Demand contracted by 3.4% for structural panels in 2019 
and was flat for non-structural panels (-0.1%). The overall 
consumption of wood-based panels decreased by 0.8%. 
Exports dropped only slightly in volume (by 0.5%) but 
significantly in value (by 5.2%). Higher exports of structural 
panels (up by 1.9%) offset lower exports of non-structural 
panels (down by 1.4%).

Imports were stable in 2019 for non-structural panels (up 
by 0.2%) but contracted significantly (by 1.6%) for structural 
panels (graph 4.2).

Unit values decreased for both imports and exports of traded 
wood-based panels in 2019 (graph 4.3).

Eastern Europe, Caucasus and Central 
Asia

Apparent consumption increased slightly in EECCA in 2019 for 
both structural panels (up by 0.5%, to 3.9 million m3) and non-
structural panels up (by 0.6%, to 17.4 million m3) (graphs 4.4 
and 4.5). The apparent consumption of wood-based panels 
fell by 1.7% in the Russian Federation, to 12.4  million  m3. 
The production of wood-based panels increased in 2019 by 
1.1% in EECCA, to 26.2 million m3, and by 1.3% in the Russian 
Federation, to 17.6 million m3.

The trade volume of wood-based panels grew for three 
consecutive years (2016–2018) in EECCA, driven mainly 
by trade developments in the Russian Federation, but it 
plateaued in 2019 (graphs 4.4 and 4.5). Imports by the Russian 

Federation reportedly declined volumetrically in 2019 for all 
panel products (plywood by 14%, fibreboard by 4%, particle 
board by 14% and OSB by 36%) due to the weakening of the 
Russian rouble against the US dollar (by 3.1%). At the same 
time, Russian exporters tried to increase sales volumes to 
external markets to offset global price declines for exported 
structural panels (WhatWood, 2020b).
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EECCA: Structural panels production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: FAOSTAT, 2020.
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EECCA: Non-structural panels production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: FAOSTAT, 2020.
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Demand contracted by 3.4% for structural panels in 2019 
and was flat for non-structural panels (-0.1%). The overall 
consumption of wood-based panels decreased by 0.8%. 
Exports dropped only slightly in volume (by 0.5%) but 
significantly in value (by 5.2%). Higher exports of structural 
panels (up by 1.9%) offset lower exports of non-structural 
panels (down by 1.4%).

Imports were stable in 2019 for non-structural panels (up 
by 0.2%) but contracted significantly (by 1.6%) for structural 
panels (graph 4.2).

Unit values decreased for both imports and exports of traded 
wood-based panels in 2019 (graph 4.3).
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both structural panels (up by 0.5%, to 3.9 million m3) and non-
structural panels up (by 0.6%, to 17.4 million m3) (graphs 4.4 
and 4.5). The apparent consumption of wood-based panels 
fell by 1.7% in the Russian Federation, to 12.4  million  m3. 
The production of wood-based panels increased in 2019 by 
1.1% in EECCA, to 26.2 million m3, and by 1.3% in the Russian 
Federation, to 17.6 million m3.

The trade volume of wood-based panels grew for three 
consecutive years (2016–2018) in EECCA, driven mainly 
by trade developments in the Russian Federation, but it 
plateaued in 2019 (graphs 4.4 and 4.5). Imports by the Russian 

Federation reportedly declined volumetrically in 2019 for all 
panel products (plywood by 14%, fibreboard by 4%, particle 
board by 14% and OSB by 36%) due to the weakening of the 
Russian rouble against the US dollar (by 3.1%). At the same 
time, Russian exporters tried to increase sales volumes to 
external markets to offset global price declines for exported 
structural panels (WhatWood, 2020b).
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Principaux importateurs et exportateurs de contreplaqué tropical, en dehors de la zone UNECE,  
par volume, 2017-2019

38

UNECE/FAO Forest Products Annual Market Review, 2019-2020

in Malaysia’s forestry and timber sector slowed drastically, and 
trade associations are negotiating with authorities to allow at 
least partial operations (ITTO, 2020f ). Most wood industries are 
operating in Indonesia, but production is slowing. 

Although Viet  Nam has been less affected by COVID-19 
than some other Asian countries, the government there has 
been providing emergency support. Growth in the country’s 
export-oriented wood-processing industry is expected to 
slow in 2020, however.

UNECE subregional data summary and 
forecast

Table 4.4 summarizes data on wood-based panels production, 
consumption, trade and the declared value of cross-border 
trade. Additional information and the complete forest 
products database is available at www.unece.org/forests/
fpamr2020-annex.

Initial data supplied by UNECE member states (all figures are 
year over year) indicate that the production of wood-based 
panels will decrease in the UNECE region at an annual rate of 
4.3% in 2020 and increase by 4.9% in 2021. Subregionally, the 
forecast is for Europe to decline by 3.9% in 2020 and grow by 
3.8% in 2021; EECCA to decrease by 6.8% in 2020 and increase 
by 10.9% in 2021; and North America to shrink by 1.4% in 
2020 and 2.4% in 2021.

TABLE 4.3

Major importers and exporters of tropical plywood 
outside the UNECE region, by volume, 2017-2019

Note: UNECE-region countries are not included.

Source: ITTO statistics database, 2020e; TDM database, 2020.

2017 2018 2019 Change (%)
2018-2019

Major importers

Japan 1,810 1,985 1,604 -19.2

Republic  
of Korea 973 965 764 -26.3

Malaysia 271 483 601 24.4

Singapore 100 206 85 -58.7

Australia 105 116 82 -29.3

Major exporters

Indonesia 2,438 3,096 2,107 -46.9

Malaysia 2,529 2,169 1,722 -20.6

China 806 792 569 -10.3

Viet Nam 494 770 984 27.8

Source : ITTO statistics database, 2020e ; TDM database, 2020

La Fédération de Russie a produit 17,6 millions de m3 de panneaux à base de bois en 2019, soit une augmen-
tation de 1,3 % par rapport à 2018, et la consommation apparente de panneaux à base de bois a diminué de 3,1 % 
en Amérique du Nord en 2019.

La consommation apparente de panneaux à base de bois a chuté de 3,1 % en Amérique du Nord en 2019. La 
capacité de production a légèrement augmenté (1 %) dans l’industrie nord-américaine des panneaux structurels 
en 2019, mais l’utilisation de la capacité a diminué, passant de 78 % en 2018 à 75 % en 2019.

Amérique du Nord : production, commerce et 
consommation de panneaux structurels,  
2015-2019
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Plywood prices peaked in 2018 and trended downward in 
domestic markets in EECCA countries and in export markets 
(as seen in declared unit values) through most of 2019 (graph 
4.6). Plywood prices paid to Russian suppliers declined for 
15 consecutive months, starting in the first quarter of 2019, 
although there were signs of price recovery in the second 
quarter of 2020 (WhatWood, 2020c).

North America

The apparent consumption of wood-based panels fell by 
3.1% in North America in 2019. This together with US trade 
actions, which reduced exporting options, caused the 
value of Canadian and US wood-based panel exports to fall 
by 21.9% and 9.7%, respectively. Total wood-based panel 
production in North America fell by 1.3%, to 45.9 million m3 
(graph 4.7). Production capacity increased by 1% in the North 
American structural panel industry and the utilization rate 
decreased from 78% in 2018 to 75% in 2019 (CPA, 2020).

The consumption of structural wood-based panels fell by 
4.7% in North America in 2019 (graph 4.7), with demand 
for OSB and plywood falling by 4.1% and 5.6%, respectively. 
Trends in the consumption of wood-based structural panels 
were mixed across the four major end-use markets – flat 
(+0.04%) in the residential construction market; up by 0.6% 
in the remodelling market; down by 4.5% in the industrial 
market; and down by 1.8% in the non-residential market 
(APA, 2020a). North American consumption of non-structural 

panels (particle board and MDF) rose by 0.9% in 2019, with a 
decrease in MDF consumption of 4.0% offset by an increase 
in particle-board consumption of 11.9% (graph 4.8).

The value of North American imports of wood-based panels 
fell by 21.0% in 2019, to $5.8 billion. Imports to the US fell 
sharply (by 22.9%), with the exception of particle board (up 
by 10.2%). In Canada, panel imports fell overall by 8.1% in 
2019, although imports of both particle board and OSB rose 
substantially.

The value of wood-based panel exports from North America 
dropped by 19.3% in 2019, to $2.8 billion, with Canada 
accounting for 78% of the total. The value of exports from 
North America (including trade between Canada and the 
US) fell by 32.3% for OSB, 14.8% for plywood and 1.1% for 
fibreboard. Only particle board, up by 8.5%, showed an 
increase over 2018.

The overall weakening in demand for most types of wood-
based panels in North America in 2019 led to a decrease in 
capacity utilization rates. The drop in demand also led to price 
declines throughout 2019, although OSB prices recovered 
slightly in the second half of the year.

Overall, OSB prices were down by 6.2% in 2019. Prices for both 
western and southern plywood were also lower – by 6.3% for 
southern plywood and 8.1% for western plywood. Of the non-
structural panels, prices for particle board were up by 9.2% 
in 2019 and MDF prices were unchanged (Random Lengths, 
2020). These trends are clearly visible in the declared unit prices 
of traded structural and non-structural panels (graph 4.9).
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North America: Structural panels production, trade and 
consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.
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North America: Non-structural panels production, trade 
and consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020
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domestic markets in EECCA countries and in export markets 
(as seen in declared unit values) through most of 2019 (graph 
4.6). Plywood prices paid to Russian suppliers declined for 
15 consecutive months, starting in the first quarter of 2019, 
although there were signs of price recovery in the second 
quarter of 2020 (WhatWood, 2020c).

North America

The apparent consumption of wood-based panels fell by 
3.1% in North America in 2019. This together with US trade 
actions, which reduced exporting options, caused the 
value of Canadian and US wood-based panel exports to fall 
by 21.9% and 9.7%, respectively. Total wood-based panel 
production in North America fell by 1.3%, to 45.9 million m3 
(graph 4.7). Production capacity increased by 1% in the North 
American structural panel industry and the utilization rate 
decreased from 78% in 2018 to 75% in 2019 (CPA, 2020).

The consumption of structural wood-based panels fell by 
4.7% in North America in 2019 (graph 4.7), with demand 
for OSB and plywood falling by 4.1% and 5.6%, respectively. 
Trends in the consumption of wood-based structural panels 
were mixed across the four major end-use markets – flat 
(+0.04%) in the residential construction market; up by 0.6% 
in the remodelling market; down by 4.5% in the industrial 
market; and down by 1.8% in the non-residential market 
(APA, 2020a). North American consumption of non-structural 

panels (particle board and MDF) rose by 0.9% in 2019, with a 
decrease in MDF consumption of 4.0% offset by an increase 
in particle-board consumption of 11.9% (graph 4.8).

The value of North American imports of wood-based panels 
fell by 21.0% in 2019, to $5.8 billion. Imports to the US fell 
sharply (by 22.9%), with the exception of particle board (up 
by 10.2%). In Canada, panel imports fell overall by 8.1% in 
2019, although imports of both particle board and OSB rose 
substantially.

The value of wood-based panel exports from North America 
dropped by 19.3% in 2019, to $2.8 billion, with Canada 
accounting for 78% of the total. The value of exports from 
North America (including trade between Canada and the 
US) fell by 32.3% for OSB, 14.8% for plywood and 1.1% for 
fibreboard. Only particle board, up by 8.5%, showed an 
increase over 2018.

The overall weakening in demand for most types of wood-
based panels in North America in 2019 led to a decrease in 
capacity utilization rates. The drop in demand also led to price 
declines throughout 2019, although OSB prices recovered 
slightly in the second half of the year.

Overall, OSB prices were down by 6.2% in 2019. Prices for both 
western and southern plywood were also lower – by 6.3% for 
southern plywood and 8.1% for western plywood. Of the non-
structural panels, prices for particle board were up by 9.2% 
in 2019 and MDF prices were unchanged (Random Lengths, 
2020). These trends are clearly visible in the declared unit prices 
of traded structural and non-structural panels (graph 4.9).
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North America: Structural panels production, trade and 
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Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.
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North America: Non-structural panels production, trade 
and consumption, 2015-2019

Note: Exports are shown as negative numbers.

Source: UNECE/FAO database, 2020.

Source : UNECE/FAO database, 2020

Comme les années précédentes, l’Indonésie et la 
Malaisie ont été les principaux exportateurs de 
contreplaqué tropical en 2019, fournissant ensemble 
plus de 71 % des exportations mondiales totales.
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 Marché des produits à forte valeur ajoutée 

Les produits du bois à forte valeur ajoutée sont des 
produits issus de la première transformation du bois 
qui ont été transformés en produits tels que les 
menuiseries de bâtiment et charpenterie et le 
bois profilé et les produits en bois d’ingénierie. 
La demande est liée à des facteurs tels que la crois-
sance économique, le logement et la construction, la 
mode et le design, et la démographie.

Importations de menuiserie et de 
charpenterie de bâtiment, cinq premiers pays 
importateurs, 2015-2019

Chapter 7 Value-added wood products

59

According to the  Leading Indicator of Remodeling Activity, 
expenditure on home renovations and repairs in the US is 
expected to decline through the first quarter of 2021 due 
to fallout from the COVID-19 pandemic (Joint Center for 
Housing Studies of Harvard University, 2020).

Source: UN Comtrade, 2020.

GRAPH 7.2

Builders’ joinery and carpentry imports, top five 
importing countries, 2015-2019
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GRAPH 7.3

Profiled-wood imports, top five importing countries, 
2015-2019
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as the main furniture exporter in Europe and ranks second 
globally behind China (Buy Poland, undated). This success 
has encouraged wood-based-panel producers and other 
furniture cluster companies to further invest in Poland (CSIL 
Milano, 2020).

The Russian Federation has a substantial furniture industry 
with over 6,000 manufacturers in the country. Production 
for 2019 at the end of the third quarter was up by 13% 
over the same period in 2018 (Russian Timber Industry. 
2019). However, according to a recent survey, 70% of 
Russian furniture enterprises may go bankrupt in the wake 
of COVID-19; only one-quarter of those surveyed said they 
were sure they would survive the crisis (as of April 2020). 
The main exacerbating factors are forced downtime due to 
non-working days, an absence of State support, and non-
payments from customers buying on credit (Association of 
Furniture and Woodworking Enterprises of Russia, 2020a).

According to a survey conducted in the US by consulting 
firm Smith Leonard, new orders to US domestic furniture 
manufacturers were down by 8% (year-on-year) in May 
2020, but this was a 166% improvement over April 2020. 
Smith Leonard anticipated that June would see a further 
improvement on May (Furniture Today, 2020).

Working from home has been mainstreamed during COVID-19. 
In the first half of 2020, many people with desk jobs modified 
their homes accordingly, including with new desks, chairs and 
bookshelves. The pandemic has hastened structural changes 
already taking place in the furniture industry. Digitalization will 
not only support working from home but also drive online 
furniture sales. The industry is adapting quickly.

Builders’ joinery and carpentry, and 
profiled-wood trade

The pandemic will likely cause changes in the office-building 
segment, simultaneously reducing the need for office space 
as more people work from home and increasing the need for 
separated space for those who don’t.

In addition to new-building construction, home and office 
renovations and repairs are important demand drivers for 
BJC products. After almost a decade of sustained growth 
in spending on home-improvement projects, remodelling 
activity is likely to decline during the pandemic-induced 
economic downturn (despite anecdotal accounts of improved 
sales of wood products in the do-it-yourself market). Except 
for France (profiled wood), and Japan (BJC), profiled wood 
and BJC imports in the top five importing countries either 
plateaued or declined in 2019 (graphs 7.2 and 7.3 and tables 
7.2 and 7.3). In the US, import value returned to 2017 levels 
in 2019.

Source : UN Comtrade, 2020

Importations de bois profilés, cinq premiers pays 
importateurs, 2015-2019
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as the main furniture exporter in Europe and ranks second 
globally behind China (Buy Poland, undated). This success 
has encouraged wood-based-panel producers and other 
furniture cluster companies to further invest in Poland (CSIL 
Milano, 2020).

The Russian Federation has a substantial furniture industry 
with over 6,000 manufacturers in the country. Production 
for 2019 at the end of the third quarter was up by 13% 
over the same period in 2018 (Russian Timber Industry. 
2019). However, according to a recent survey, 70% of 
Russian furniture enterprises may go bankrupt in the wake 
of COVID-19; only one-quarter of those surveyed said they 
were sure they would survive the crisis (as of April 2020). 
The main exacerbating factors are forced downtime due to 
non-working days, an absence of State support, and non-
payments from customers buying on credit (Association of 
Furniture and Woodworking Enterprises of Russia, 2020a).

According to a survey conducted in the US by consulting 
firm Smith Leonard, new orders to US domestic furniture 
manufacturers were down by 8% (year-on-year) in May 
2020, but this was a 166% improvement over April 2020. 
Smith Leonard anticipated that June would see a further 
improvement on May (Furniture Today, 2020).

Working from home has been mainstreamed during COVID-19. 
In the first half of 2020, many people with desk jobs modified 
their homes accordingly, including with new desks, chairs and 
bookshelves. The pandemic has hastened structural changes 
already taking place in the furniture industry. Digitalization will 
not only support working from home but also drive online 
furniture sales. The industry is adapting quickly.

Builders’ joinery and carpentry, and 
profiled-wood trade

The pandemic will likely cause changes in the office-building 
segment, simultaneously reducing the need for office space 
as more people work from home and increasing the need for 
separated space for those who don’t.

In addition to new-building construction, home and office 
renovations and repairs are important demand drivers for 
BJC products. After almost a decade of sustained growth 
in spending on home-improvement projects, remodelling 
activity is likely to decline during the pandemic-induced 
economic downturn (despite anecdotal accounts of improved 
sales of wood products in the do-it-yourself market). Except 
for France (profiled wood), and Japan (BJC), profiled wood 
and BJC imports in the top five importing countries either 
plateaued or declined in 2019 (graphs 7.2 and 7.3 and tables 
7.2 and 7.3). In the US, import value returned to 2017 levels 
in 2019.

Source : UN Comtrade, 2020

Les menuiseries de bâtiment et charpenterie 
comprennent un large éventail de produits en bois, 
notamment des portes et des fenêtres en bois, des 
planchers en bois préassemblés, des poteaux et des 
poutres, ainsi que des bardeaux et des bardeaux de 
fente. Les bois profilés et les produits en bois 

d’ingénierie comprennent les poutres en I, le bois 
de sciage assemblé par entures multiples, le bois 
lamellé-collé (bois de sciage collé en poutres), le 
bois de placage lamellé (LVL) et les panneaux de bois  
massifs, y compris le bois lamellé croisé (CLT). Le bois 
profilé est le bois mis en forme par des machines, 
comme les moulures, les rainures et languettes et les 
bardages.

Malgré une croissance économique relativement 
bonne et des conditions par ailleurs favorables, 2019 a 
été une année médiocre pour la plupart des produits 
du bois à valeur ajoutée. Curieusement, la première 
moitié de 2020 a été meilleure pour de nombreux 
produits du bois à valeur ajoutée que ce à quoi on 
aurait pu s’attendre dans ces circonstances.

Production et consommation de bois lamellé-
collé, Amérique du Nord, 2018-2020
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 � GLULAM TIMBER
Data on glulam in Europe and EECCA are generally limited 
to trade, with production data often unavailable. Austria 
exported just under 2 million m³ of glulam and CLT in 2019. 
Exports were flat to Italy, at 686,000 m³, but increased to 
Germany by 11% (to 484,000 m³) and to France by 15% (to 

161,000 m³) (Jauk, 2020). Austria exported just over 600,000 m3 
in the first four months of 2020, down by 4%, year-on-year, 
despite a 3% increase to March. There were significant drops 
in imports by Italy, Spain and Norway, and Austrian exports 
fell away quickly in April 2020 (Nöstler, 2020).

Japan’s imports of glulam from Europe increased in the 
first four months of 2020. Finland, Romania and Austria (in 
descending order) are the largest suppliers of glulam to 
Japan; combined, exports from these countries to Japan 
increased by 29,000 m3 (16%) in this period. Glulam exports 
from the Russian Federation (the fourth-ranked glulam 
exporter behind Austria) also increased to Japan (by 26%) in 
the first four months of 2020 (Ebner, 2020).

Overall production of glulam in North America declined 
from 750,000 m3 in 2006 to 285,000 m3 in 2009 but increased 

TABLE 7.4

Glulam production and consumption, North America, 
2018-2020

Note: f = forecast. 1 m³ = 650 board feet. Canadian imports are assumed 
to be minimal.

Source: APA – The Engineered Wood Association, 2020a.

 2018 2019 2020f
Change 

2018-2019

(thousand m3)  (%) 

US

Production 432 409 411 -5.3

Total 
consumption 437 415 417 -4.9

Residential 157 151 152 -3.9

Non-residential 157 151 152 -3.9

Industrial, 
other 22 22 22 0.0

Inventory 
change -5 -6 -6

Canada

Production 35.4 33.8 33.8 -4.5

North America

Total 
production 468 443 445 -5.3

between 2010 and 2018. There was a decrease of 5.3% in 
2019 (to 443,000 m3), but a slight increase is predicted for 
2020, to about 445,000 m3 (table 7.4).

 � I-BEAMS

I-beams are produced and consumed in Europe, but data and 
market intelligence for that subregion were unavailable for 
this report. The status of I-beam manufacture and markets in 
EECCA is unknown.

In North America, I-beams are over 80% dependent on new-
home construction, mostly for single families. Builder surveys 
indicate that the I-beam share of raised-wood -floor area 
(which does not include concrete floor area) has remained 
steady between 44% and 46% for the last six years. I-beam 
market share was only 16% in 1992.

Demand for I-beams peaked in 2005, when it equalled the 
practical capacity of I-beam plants at that time; housing starts 

TABLE 7.5

Wooden I-beam consumption and production, North 
America, 2018-2020

Note: f = forecast. 1 linear metre = 3.28 linear feet. Canadian imports are 
assumed to be minimal.

Source: APA – The Engineered Wood Association, 2020b.

 2018 2019 2020f
Change 

 2018-2019

(million linear metres)  (%)

US

Production 157 144 142 -8.2

Total 
consumption 197 186 183 -5.4

New 
residential 172 162 160 -6.0

Repairs and 
remodelling 12 12 12 0.0

Non-
residential, 
other

13 13 13 0.0

Canada 

Production 77 77 76 0.4

Consumption 34 31 31 -6.3

Exports 4.7 3.4 3.0 -8.1

Inventory 
change -0.3 0 0

Total 
production, 
North America

233.5 221.0 217.4 -5.4

Source : APA – The Engineered Wood Association, 2020a
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in the first four months of 2020, down by 4%, year-on-year, 
despite a 3% increase to March. There were significant drops 
in imports by Italy, Spain and Norway, and Austrian exports 
fell away quickly in April 2020 (Nöstler, 2020).
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Overall production of glulam in North America declined 
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other 22 22 22 0.0

Inventory 
change -5 -6 -6
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Total 
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between 2010 and 2018. There was a decrease of 5.3% in 
2019 (to 443,000 m3), but a slight increase is predicted for 
2020, to about 445,000 m3 (table 7.4).

 � I-BEAMS

I-beams are produced and consumed in Europe, but data and 
market intelligence for that subregion were unavailable for 
this report. The status of I-beam manufacture and markets in 
EECCA is unknown.

In North America, I-beams are over 80% dependent on new-
home construction, mostly for single families. Builder surveys 
indicate that the I-beam share of raised-wood -floor area 
(which does not include concrete floor area) has remained 
steady between 44% and 46% for the last six years. I-beam 
market share was only 16% in 1992.

Demand for I-beams peaked in 2005, when it equalled the 
practical capacity of I-beam plants at that time; housing starts 
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assumed to be minimal.
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New 
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Repairs and 
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Non-
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other

13 13 13 0.0

Canada 

Production 77 77 76 0.4
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were so high that manufacturers were producing all they 
could. I-beam demand and production declined, however, 
when the US housing bubble burst. Roughly 115  million 
linear metres were produced in 2009, with significant 
increases since then; the forecast for 2020 is 217 million linear 
metres (table 7.5).

Most I-beams – 88% – are used in new residential construction. 
The balance is used in non-residential building construction 
and repairs and remodelling.

 � LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
LVL is produced and consumed in Europe, but data and 
market intelligence for that subregion were unavailable for 
this report. The status of LVL manufacture and markets in 
EECCA is unknown.

In North America, LVL is used primarily in new-home 
construction. In 2019, 72% was used for beams and headers, 
rim boards and similar applications, and the balance 
was used for I-joist flanges. Rim boards are used on the 
perimeters of I-beam floor systems to provide fastening 
points for the I-beams and to assist in distributing loads on 
walls. Production peaked with the US housing market in 
2005 at 2.6  million  m3 and declined thereafter, along with 
I-beam production and the housing market. Production in 
2020 is forecast at 2 million m3 (table 7.6), up by more than 
120% from the trough in 2009 (APA – The Engineered Wood 
Association,  2020b).

LVL is well accepted for use in beams and headers, and growth 
should return with an improving housing market. Like other 
EWPs, LVL enables the use of longer spans and fewer pieces 
to carry the same loads compared with conventional wood 
products.

 � CROSS-LAMINATED TIMBER
CLT has become popular in Europe, Japan, North America 
and Oceania. The global production of mass timber panels 
(primarily CLT) in 2019 was estimated at 1.44 million m3 (valued 
at $773 million), and it is forecast to more than double by 2025 
(Jauk, 2019). The 2019 Wood Rise congress in Québec City 
indicated an increasing global trend in the number of medium- 
and high-rise wood-framed buildings due to the innovative 
use of CLT products. A list of outstanding high-rise projects 
in 12 UNECE countries has been made available (Woodrise, 
2020). Annual global CLT production is predicted to exceed 
2 million m3 in 2020 (to as high as 2.5 million m3) (Jauk, 2019), 
but that prediction was made before the COVID-19 pandemic, 
and it remains to be seen if it will come to fruition.

Global CLT production capacity is estimated at 2.8 million m3 
in 2020, of which 48% is in Europe, 43% is in North America, 
6% is in Oceania and 3% is in Asia (Africa and South America 
produce minimal CLT). If only mass timber panels for use 
in buildings are included (i.e. excluding industrial matting), 
Europe accounts for 61% of production, North America for 
27%, Oceania for 7% and Asia for 3%, with the remainder in 
Africa and South America (Beck Group, 2020).

Austria, Czechia, Germany, Italy and Switzerland continue 
to form the epicentre of global CLT production. These five 
countries account for more than 80% of global production, 
estimated at 920,000 m3 in 2019 (Jauk, 2019). This volume 
was up by 12% over 2018, with most of the increase the 
result of greater capacity in existing plants rather than due to 
greenfield projects. The forecast is for production in the five 
countries to break the 1 million m3 mark. CLT production is 
also increasing dramatically in northern Europe, with Norway 

TABLE 7.6

LVL consumption and production in North America, 
2018-2020

Note: f = forecast. 35.315 cubic feet = 1 m3.

Source: APA – The Engineered Wood Association, 2020b.

 2018 2019 2020f Change  
2018-2019

(thousand m3)  (%)

Consumption

I-beam flanges 592 561 552 -5.3

Beams, 
headers, other 1,625 1,512 1,487 -7.0

Total 
consumption 2,217 2,073 2,039 -6.5

Production

US 2,019 1,889 1,869 -6.4

Canada 198 184 170 -7.1

Total 
production 2,217 2,073 2,039 -6.5

Source : APA – The Engineered Wood Association, 2020b

La production et la demande de CLT conti-
nuent de croître à un rythme étonnant. La 
capacité de production mondiale en 2020 est esti-
mée à 2,8 millions de m3, dont 48 % en Europe, 43 % 
en Amérique du Nord, 6 % en Océanie et 3 % en Asie 
(l’Afrique et l’Amérique du Sud ont une capacité de 
production minimale).

L’Autriche, la République tchèque, l’Alle-
magne, l’Italie et la Suisse continuent de consti-
tuer l’épicentre de la production mondiale de 
CLT. Ces cinq pays représentent plus de 80 % de la 
production mondiale estimée à 920 000 m3 en 2019. 
Deux usines CLT sont en construction dans la Fédé-
ration de Russie, et une autre a été construite récem-
ment en Ukraine et est maintenant opérationnelle.

Une grande variété de produits classés comme pan-
neaux en bois massifs est en production en Amé-
rique du Nord, y compris CLT. Fin 2018, dix usines de 
fabrication de panneaux de bois de masse étaient en 
activité dans la sous-région (cinq au Canada et cinq 
aux États-Unis), avec une production annuelle com-
binée d’environ 400 000 m3 (Beck Group, 2018). Fin 
2019, 14 usines produisaient des panneaux en bois  
massifs en Amérique du Nord, et trois autres étaient 
en construction. La capacité pratique actuelle (capa-
cité maximale x 0,65) de ces usines est de 910 000 m3, 
mais les tapis industriels en constituent plus de la 
moitié. Ainsi, la capacité pratique des panneaux en 
bois massifs pour les bâtiments en Amérique du Nord 
était d’environ 439 000 m3 en 2019, et elle devrait 
augmenter de 62 000 m3 supplémentaires en 2020.

La COVID-19 aura un impact sur l’évolution du mar-
ché en 2020 et 2021. Globalement, la plupart des 
segments du secteur des produits du bois à valeur 
ajoutée connaîtront certainement un déclin avant 
que les choses ne commencent à s’améliorer à la fin 
de 2021.

Pour plus d’informations :  
www.unece.org

Pour toute question complémentaire, n’hésitez  
pas à contacter : Alessandra NEGRI,  
Responsable marchés et prospectives au LCB 
à a.negri@lecommercedubois.fr

http://www.unece.org
mailto:a.negri%40lecommercedubois.fr?subject=



